Derivative financial instruments 23 813 (7 906) 15 907 (4 837) 11 070

Other trading liabilities 2 305 – 2 305 – 2 305

Repurchase agreements and cash collateral on securities
lent 8 395 – 8 395 (5 105) 3 290

Customer accounts (deposits) 323 850 (1 957) 321 893 – 321 893

Debt securities in issue 3 473 – 3 473 – 3 473

Liabilities arising on securitisation of own originated loans
and advances 1 551 – 1 551 – 1 551

Other liabilities 6 844 – 6 844 – 6 844

Subordinated liabilities 13 374 – 13 374 – 13 374

410 387 (12 038) 398 349 (9 942) 388 407

Additional note disclosures

71Investec Bank Limited salient financial information 2018

A
nnexures

IFRS 9 transition disclosures

Reconciliation of IAS 39 carrying amount to IFRS 9 carrying amount
The table below reflects the impact of IFRS 9 implementation on the balance sheet lines and shows movements between amortised cost
and fair value:

Only assets and liabilities which have changed are shown.

R’million

IAS 39
carrying
amount

At 31 March 2018
Reclassifi-
cations in

Reclassifi-
cations out

Remeasure-
ments ECL

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

At 1 April 2018

Assets

Financial assets at amortised cost
(previously loans and receivables
and held-to-maturity)

Cash and balances at central banks 9 187 – – – (7) 9 180

Loans and advances to banks 17 265 – – – (2) 17 263

Non-sovereign and non-bank cash
placements 9 419 – – – (21) 9 398

Reverse repurchase agreements and
cash collateral on securities borrowed 11 275 – – – * 11 275

Sovereign debt securities 3 463 1 1442 – (36) (3) 4 568

Bank debt securities 1 916 1 7272 – (16) (3) 3 624

Other debt securities 1 289 2 2552 – 20 (4) 3 560

Loans and advances to customers 230 224 – (3 625)1 – (652) 225 947

Own originated loans and advances to
customers securitised 6 830 – – – (4) 6 826

Other assets 4 090 – – – (13) 4 077

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss (previously
trading and designated at inception)

Sovereign debt securities 41 050 – (29 346)3 – – 11 704

Bank debt securities – 2984 – – – 298

Other debt securities – 9534 – – – 953

Derivative financial instruments 12 586 – (22)1 – – 12 564

Investment portfolio 4 847 1 6411 – (460) – 6 028

Loans and advances to customers 17 250 2 0041 – – (39) 19 215

Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income
(previously available-for-sale)

Sovereign debt securities 17 890 29 3453 (1 144)2 19 (19) 46 091

Bank debt securities 6 135 – (2 024)2&4 7 (7) 4 111

Other debt securities 9 053 – (3 209)2&4 3 (3) 5 844

Liabilities

Financial liabilities at amortised cost

Other liabilities 3 377 – – – 30 3 407

Financial liabilities at fair value

Customer accounts (deposits) 39 485 – – (32) – 39 453

1	 Certain loans and advances to customers which were previously classified as amortised cost but which do not meet the SPPI test required for amortised
cost classification under IFRS 9 have been reclassified to FVPL.

2	 Certain debt instruments previously held as available-for-sale under IAS 39, have been reclassified to amortised cost under IFRS 9 as it is the intention to
hold these specific assets to collect contractual cash flows which meet the SPPI test.

3	 Certain sovereign debt securities of R29.3 billion have been reclassified to FVOCI as a dual business model was applicable to these assets.